
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31 pp 1

Thank  you  for  using  eradoc,  a  platform  to  publish  electronic  copies  of  the  Rothamsted
Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find
this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and
we will correct that.

Yields of the Field
Experiments 1980

Full Table of Content

80/S/CS/1 Fungicides, N and Growth Regulator

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1981) 80/S/CS/1 Fungicides, N and Growth Regulator ; Yields Of The Field
Experiments 1980, pp 197 - 201 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31

http://www.era.rothamsted.ac.uk/eradoc/
http://www.era.rothamsted.ac.uk/eradoc/book/31
http://www.era.rothamsted.ac.uk/eradoc/book/31
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31 pp 2

80/s/cs/1

FUI{GICIDES, I{ AIID GROIITH REGULATOR

Object: To study the effects of fungicides and of a grcYth regulator, and
ratrs and tlmes of applylng nitrogen fertlliser on the incidence of
foliar diseases and i; ihe-yield of x. bar'ley - Saxnundham, 0ldershar's
and Garner' s pl ots.

sponsors: F.V. Iiddo$on, J.F. Jenkyn, A. Penny.

The 15th year, w. barley.

For previous years see 66/C/30(t), 67 /clz3lrl ,68/C/39,69-70/SlCs/\,
71l s/cs/l ( t), 7 2 / sl cs lll rl aad 73 -7 9 l Sl CSl 1.

Desiqn: A single replicate of 24 plots split into 2, arranged as 2 b'locks
oi tZ ptoti sp'lit into 2. Treatnents to r. *eat 1966-1976 and to
r. and s. barley 1977-1979 have been lgnored.

llhole plot dimensions: 2.44 x 4O.?.

Treatments: AlI cmbinations of:-

Ihol e plots

f. itILDFUt{G Fungicide to contro'l milder: Tridemorph at 0.53 kg in
280 I.

IIONE None
SPRAYED Sprayed 23 Apr, 1980 and 14 llay

2. E ll RATE Rates of early spring nitrogen fertil I ser (kg [):
105
140

3. E ll TIIIE Tires of applying early sprlng nitrogen fertlllser:

FEBrl,lAR 35 kg on l2 Feb r€'lalnder on 25 llar
llAR AlI on 25 llar

4. APR ll GR xi trogen fertlliser in Aprll (k9 N) and gmrth
regu l ator:

0 0 llone
35 0 35 on 23 Apr
35 GR 35 on 23 Apr plus mepiquat chloride + ethephon ('TerPal'

at 2.46 l) ln 280 I on 23 Apr

Half pl ots

5. EYESFUIG Fungicide to contml eyespot: Cariendazln (as 'BaYistln'
at 0.50 kg) in 280 I

ll0xE lSne
SPRAYED Sprayed 23 Apr
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80/s/cs/l

Basal appllcatlons: llanures: t{, P205 t K20 each at 5l kg as
(15:15:15). tieedkillers: Chl ortol uron at 5.6 k9 in 220 I in autBn.
'*reatcl ene' (1.26 k9 of solld (mtoxuron and slnazine) plus 1.26 I of
liquid (barian)) rixed ylth iorynil at 1.3 kg plus necoprop at 1.9 kg
in 220 1.

Seed: Sonja, soxn at 180 kg.

Cultiyations, etc.:- Seed som. IP( applled: 26 Sept, 1979. Chlortol uron
applied: 27 Sept. spring xeedkil'lers applled: 31 ihr, 1980. CdDine
harYested: 29 July.

floTE: Strar helghts Ere Neasured in lat€ June. I content of graln Es
neasured.

GR I[ ToltXES/r€CT RE

}**r* TAELES 0F l4EAllS **r*

E I{ RATE 105
Ml Lt)FUN6

}IONE

SPRAYED 8.23

'4EAX 
8.27

E i{ TIIIE FEBrI{AR
MILtrUilG

il0ilE
SPMYED

rilEAil 8.34

E II TIME FEB{.IAR
E }I RATE

105 8.16
140 8.52

|4EAX 8.34

APR II GR OO
r't I LoF rJl{G

ilor{E 8.13
SPRAVED 7.99

riEAlt 8.06

APR iI GR OO
E N RATE

105 '1.79
140 8.33

xEAil 8.06

140

8.45
8.75

8.60

t4R

8.49
8.58

8.53

I.IEAN

8.38
8.49

8.44

I'iEAI

8.38
8.49

8.44

tlAR tlEAl{

8.38 8.27
8.68 8.60

8.53 8.4f

35 0 35 GR IEA

8.40 8.61 8.38
8.61 8.87 8.{9

8.5r 8.7t 8.44

35 0 35 GR IE^lr

8.47 8.54 8.27
8.5i[ 8.93 8.50

8.51 a.71 8.it4

8.31

8.27
8.41
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80/s/ cs/ 1

GRAI}I TOi,II{ES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F MEANS i.H**

APR N GR

E t.I T II'IE
F EB+I.tAR

I.IAR

l{EA},|

EYESFUNG
. M ILOFU}'IG

NO[E
SPRAYED

ilEAN

EYESFUTIG

E tI RATE
105
140

MEAN

EYESFUIIG
E I{ TII.IE

FE8{.IAR
MAR

IIEAI

EYESFUXG
APR II GR

00
350

35 GR

ltEAit

E }' RATE
E tI TIiIE
MILDFUI'G

)10]lE
SPRAYEO

E }I MTE
APR II GR

'4ILI)FU[G!101{E

SPRAYED

E t{ T II,IE
APR }I GR

llILDFUIIG
NOl{E

SPMYED

00

8.00
8. 13

8.06

[0]tE

8.44
8.38

8.41

ll0llE

8.22
8.60

8.41

x0r{E

8.31
8.50

8.41

ilot{E

8.02
8.53
8.58

8.41

105
FEBTI{AR

8.14
8.18

105
00

7.95
7.63

FEB+I.IAR
00

8.11
7.88

350

8.37
8.64

8.51

SPMYED

8.32
8.60

8.46

SPRAYED

8.32
8.60

8.46

SPMYED

8.36
8.56

8.46

SPRAYED

8.11
8.48
8.80

8.46

35 GR

8.64
8.84

8.74

I{EN

8.38
8.49

8.44

l,lEAll

8.27
8.60

8.44

t'lEN

8.34
8. 53

8.44

l.tEAll

8.06
8.51
8.74

8.44

MEAI

8.34
8.53

8.44

140
I,IAR FEB+I'IAR

8.48 8.40
8.28 8.53

350 35 GR

8.48 8.50
8.47 8.59

350 35 GR

8.18 8.51
8.56 8.71

MAR

8. 50
8.87

140
00

8.32
8.35

I,IAR

00

8.15
8.10

350 35 GR

8.32 8.71
8.76 9.15

350 35 GR

8.62 8.70
8.67 8.97
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80/s/cs/1

GRAIT{ TOIII{ES/HECTARE

ffi TABLES OF IIEA}IS *}***

E }I TIIIE FEB+IIAR I.IAR
APR il GR 00 350 35 6R 00 350 35 cR
E t{ MTE

105 7.81 8.31 8.35 7.75 8.64 8.74
140 8.19 8.43 8.93 8.48 8.64 8.94

E lt R IE 105 140
EYESFTIIIG I{OIIE SPRAYED ' IIOIIE SPRAYED
IIILFUXG

iloilE 8.25 8.37 8.62 8.21
SPMYED 8.20 8.26 8.57 8.93

E ll TIl,lE FEB{i|AR l,lAR
EYESFUIIG I{OIIE SPRAYEO TIOXE SPRAYED
I.I I LTFUIIG

)toltE 8.37 8.17 8.50 8.48
SPRAYEo 8.26 8.55 8.51 8.65

E ll T Il,lE FEB.{,IAR l,lAR
EYESFU}IG IIOI{E SPRAYED }IOIIE SPRAYED
E II RATE

105 8.08 8.23 8.36 8.41
140 8.54 8.49 8.65 8.72

APflilM OO 350 35 GR
EYESFUI{G IIOI{E SPRAYED IIOTIE SPRAYED IIOXE SPRAYED
IIILIFI,XG

ltolE 8.16 8.11 8.47 8.33 8.68 8.53
SPRAYED 7.88 8.r0 8.59 8.63 8.68 9.05

APR ]I GR OO 350 35 GR
EYESFU]IG IIOIIE SPRAYED [O[E SPRAYED I{Oi{E SPRAYED
E II RAIE

105 7.66 7.92 8.40 8.55 8.60 8.49
140 8.38 8.29 8.65 8.42 8.76 9.10

APR X GN OO 350 35 GR
EYESFU]IG IIOIE SPRAYED {OIIE SPRAYED IIOilE SPRAYED
E II TIIIE
FE8{|AR 7.97 8.03 8.49 8.25 8.48 8.80

l.r R 8.07 8.18 8.56 8.72 8.88 8.79
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80/s/cs/r

GRAIII TON}IES/HECTARE

**:H* STANoARD ERRoRS 0F DIFFEREICES 0F t{EA}lS r.***

TABLE EYESFUNG I'IILDFUNG* E I{ MTE* E N T II.IE*
EYESFUNG EYESFU}IG EYESFUNG

SED

TABLE

0.091 0.129 0.129 0.129

APR N GR* I.IILDFUNG* MILDFUNG* E N MTE*
EYESFUIIG E tI RATE E I{ TIME E II TIME

EYESFUNG EYESFUNG EYESFUTIG

sE0

TABLE

0.158 0.182 0.182 0.182

I,IILDFUIIG* E N RATE* E }.I TIME*
APR TI GR APR N GR APR N GR

EYESFU}IG EYESFUNG EYESFUiIG

sED 0.223 0.223 0.223

* USE ONLY TO CO.IPARE THE II{O LEVELS OF EYESFUIIG FOR THE SAIiIE

LEVEL(S) OF THE OTHER FACTOR(S)

***,.T STRATU{ STA}IOARD ERRORS AID COEFFICIETITS OF VARIATIOII *****

STMTTIII DF SE CY%

BLoC(.liP. SP 9 0.316 3.7

GRAIII I.IEAN Nfl 84.7

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OO38O
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