Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



Yields of the Field Experiments 1980



Full Table of Content

80/S/CS/1 Fungicides, N and Growth Regulator

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1981) 80/S/CS/1 Fungicides, N and Growth Regulator; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1980, pp 197 - 201 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31

FUNGICIDES, N AND GROWTH REGULATOR

Object: To study the effects of fungicides and of a growth regulator, and rates and times of applying nitrogen fertiliser on the incidence of foliar diseases and on the yield of w. barley - Saxmundham, Oldershaw's and Garner's plots.

Sponsors: F.V. Widdowson, J.F. Jenkyn, A. Penny.

The 15th year, w. barley.

For previous years see 66/C/30(t), 67/C/23(t), 68/C/39, 69-70/S/CS/1, 71/S/CS/1(t), 72/S/CS/1(t) and 73-79/S/CS/1.

Design: A single replicate of 24 plots split into 2, arranged as 2 blocks of 12 plots split into 2. Treatments to w. wheat 1966-1976 and to w. and s. barley 1977-1979 have been ignored.

Whole plot dimensions: 2.44 x 40.2.

Treatments: All combinations of:-

Whole plots

1. MILDFUNG Fungicide to control mildew: Tridemorph at 0.53 kg in 280 l.

NONE None

SPRAYED Sprayed 23 Apr, 1980 and 14 May

2. E N RATE Rates of early spring nitrogen fertiliser (kg N):

105 140

3. E N TIME Times of applying early spring nitrogen fertiliser:

FEB+MAR 35 kg on 12 Feb remainder on 25 Mar MAR All on 25 Mar

4. APR N GR Nitrogen fertiliser in April (kg N) and growth regulator:

0 0 None 35 0 35 on 23 Apr

35 GR 35 on 23 Apr plus mepiquat chloride + ethephon ('Terpal' at 2.46 1) in 280 1 on 23 Apr

Half plots

5. EYESFUNG Fungicide to control eyespot: Carbendazim (as 'Bavistin' at 0.50 kg) in 280 l

NONE None SPRAYED Sprayed 23 Apr

Basal applications: Manures: N, P205 & K20 each at 51 kg as (15:15:15). Weedkillers: Chlortoluron at 5.6 kg in 220 l in autumn. 'Wheatclene' (1.26 kg of solid (metoxuron and simazine) plus 1.26 l of liquid (barban)) mixed with ioxynil at 1.3 kg plus mecoprop at 1.9 kg in 220 1.

Seed: Sonja, sown at 180 kg.

Cultivations, etc.:- Seed sown, NPK applied: 26 Sept, 1979. Chlortoluron applied: 27 Sept. Spring weedkillers applied: 31 Mar, 1980. Combine harvested: 29 July.

NOTE: Straw heights were measured in late June. N content of grain was GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

E N RATE	105	140	MEAN	
NONE	8.31	8.45	8.38	
SPRAYED	8.23	8.75	8.49	
MEAN	8.27	8.60	8.44	
E N TIME MILDFUNG	FEB+MAR	MAR	MEAN	
NONE	8.27	8.49	8.38	
SPRAYED	8.41	8.58	8.49	
MEAN	8.34	8.53	8.44	
E N TIME E N RATE	FEB+MAR	MAR	MEAN	
105	8.16	8.38	8.27	
140	8.52	8.68	8.60	
MEAN	8.34	8.53	8.44	
APR N GR MILDFUNG	0 0	35 0	35 GR	MEAN
NONE	8.13	8.40	8.61	8.38
SPRAYED	7.99	8.61	8.87	8.49
MEAN	8.06	8.51	8.74	8.44
APR N GR E N RATE	0 0	35 0	35 GR	MEAN
105	7.79	8.47	8.54	8.27
140	8.33	8.54	8.93	8.60
MEAN	8.06	8.51	8.74	8.44

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

***	* TABLES OF	MEANS ***	**				
	APR N GR	0 0	35 0	35 GR	MEAN		
	E N TIME						
	FEB+MAR	8.00	8.37	8.64	8.34		
	MAR	8.13	8.64	8.84	8.53		
	MEAN	8.06	8.51	8.74	8.44		
	EYESFUNG	NONE	SPRAYED	MEAN			
	MILDFUNG						
	NONE	8.44	8.32	8.38			
	SPRAYED	8.38	8.60	8.49			
	MEAN	8.41	8.46	8.44			
	EYESFUNG	NONE	SPRAYED	MEAN			
	E N RATE						
	105	8.22	8.32	8.27			
	140	8.60	8.60	8.60			
	MEAN	8.41	8.46	8.44			
	EYESFUNG	NONE	SPRAYED	MEAN			
	E N TIME	0.21	0.26	0.24			
	FEB+MAR	8.31	8.36	8.34			
	MAR	8.50	8.56	8.53			
	MEAN	8.41	8.46	8.44			
	EYESFUNG APR N GR	NONE	SPRAYED	MEAN			
	0 0	8.02	8.11	8.06			
	35 0	8.53	8.48				
	35 GR		8.80				
	35 GK	8.68	0.00	0.74			
	MEAN	8.41	8.46	8.44			
	E N RATE	105		140			
	E N TIME MILDFUNG	FEB+MAR	MAR	The second secon	MAR		
	NONE	8.14	8.48	8.40	8.50		
	SPRAYED	8.18	8.28	8.63	8.87		
	E N RATE	105			140		
	APR N GR	0 0	35 0	35 GR	0 0	35 0	35 GR
	MILDFUNG						
	NONE	7.95	8.48	8.50	8.32	8.32	8.71
	SPRAYED	7.63	8.47	8.59	8.35	8.76	9.15
	E N TIME	FEB+MAR			MAR		
	APR N GR	0 0	35 0	35 GR	0 0	35 0	35 GR
	MILDFUNG	8.11	8.18	8.51	8.16	8.62	8.70
	SPRAYED	7.88	8.56	8.77	8.10	8.67	8.97

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

***** TABLES OF MEANS *****

INDEES OF	FILANO					
E N TIME	FEB+MAR			MAR		
APR N GR E N RATE	0 0	35 0	35 GR	0 0	35 0	35 GR
105	7.81	8.31	8.35	7.78	8.64	8.74
140	8.19	8.43	8.93	8.48	8.64	8.94
E N RATE	105		140			
EYESFUNG MILDFUNG	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED		
NONE	8.25	8.37	8.62	8.27		
SPRAYED	8.20	8.26	8.57	8.93		
E N TIME	FEB+MAR	20.00	MAR			
EYESFUNG MILDFUNG	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED		
NONE	8.37	8.17	8.50	8.48		
SPRAYED	8.26	8.55	8.51	8.65		
E N TIME	FEB+MAR	182.5	MAR			
EYESFUNG E N RATE	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED		
105	8.08	8.23	8.36	8.41		
140	8.54	8.49	8.65	8.72		
APR N GR	0 0		35 0		35 GR	
EYESFUNG MILDFUNG	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED
NONE	8.16	8.11	8.47	8.33	8.68	8.53
SPRAYED	7.88	8.10	8.59	8.63	8.68	9.06
APR N GR	0 0	16.8	35 0	8 35.	35 GR	
EYESFUNG E N RATE	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED
105	7.66	7.92	8.40	8.55	8.60	8.49
140	8.38	8.29	8.65	8.42	8.76	9.10
APR N GR	0 0		35 0		35 GR	
EYESFUNG E N TIME	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED	NONE	SPRAYED
FEB+MAR	7.97	8.03	8.49	8.25	8.48	8.80
MAR	8.07	8.18	8.56	8.72	8.88	

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFERENCES OF MEANS ****

TABLE	EYESFUNG	MILDFUNG* EYESFUNG	E N RATE* EYESFUNG	E N TIME* EYESFUNG
SED	0.091	0.129	0.129	0.129
TABLE	APR N GR* EYESFUNG	MILDFUNG* E N RATE EYESFUNG	MILDFUNG* E N TIME EYESFUNG	E N RATE* E N TIME EYESFUNG
SED	0.158	0.182	0.182	0.182
TABLE	MILDFUNG* APR N GR EYESFUNG	E N RATE* APR N GR EYESFUNG	E N TIME* APR N GR EYESFUNG	
SED	0.223	0.223	0.223	

^{*} USE ONLY TO COMPARE THE TWO LEVELS OF EYESFUNG FOR THE SAME LEVEL(S) OF THE OTHER FACTOR(S)

**** STRATUM STANDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATION ****

 STRATUM
 DF
 SE
 CV%

 BLOCK.WP.SP
 9
 0.316
 3.7

GRAIN MEAN DM% 84.7

SUB PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00380